

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2025.08.08
11:13:28 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10656 OF 2025
with
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2025

Bank of Maharashtra ... Applicant/Appellant

V/s.

Cogencis Information Service Limited ... Respondent

Mr. Amrut Joshi, Yazad Udwardia with Mr. Nitesh Agarwal, Meet Pandya, and
Sachin Patil for Applicant/Appellant
Ms. Fleur D'sosuzi i/b. Asahi Legal for the Respondent

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. AND
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE : 07 AUGUST 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard on Interim Application No. 10656 of 2025.
2. For the reasons assigned in the application, duly supported by an affidavit, we find that sufficient cause for restoration of First Appeal is made out.
3. Accordingly, the Interim Application is allowed, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to :

Ameya Palak Sangathana, Dombivali

Contact – gharkul@gmail.com

Website- ameyapalaksangathana.org

Bank Name :– Kotak Mahindra Bank

A/c. No. :- 9546312974

IFSC :- KKBK0002065

Branch :- Palava Phase Two, Dombivli

4. List the Commercial First Appeal for admission on 4 September 2025.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)